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Freedom of Information Response
Our reference:  FOI 25-2650
Responded to:  18 December 2025


I refer to your recent request for information which has not been repeated here in full due to the fact that it names specific individuals.
I am requesting the following information, primarily in relation to two Police officers from ‘A’ division (North East), one having served as a Detective Constable at some point in their career and the other as a Special Constable.  
It is known to the requester that the Detective Constable has now left the Police Service.  
The current status of the Special Constable in terms of whether they are still in the employ of the police service is unknown.  
It is appreciated that, for various reasons, it may not be possible to provide an answer to Question 1 and question 2.
Question 1 - [Officer] was employed by Police Scotland as a Detective Constable but it is known by the requestor that their employment has now ceased.  Was this officer ever subject to disciplinary proceedings whilst employed by Police Scotland?
Question 2 - [Officer] was or is employed by Police Scotland as a Special Constable.  Has this officer ever been subject to disciplinary proceedings whilst employed by Police Scotland?
I am refusing to confirm or deny whether the personal information sought exists or is held by Police Scotland in terms of section 18 of the Act.  Section 18 applies where the following two conditions are met:
· It would be contrary to the public interest to reveal whether the information is held.



Whilst we accept that you may have a particular personal interest in being informed as to whether the information sought is held, the overwhelming public interest lies in protecting individuals’ right to privacy and their expectation of confidence as regards their information.
· If the information was held, it would be exempt from disclosure.  In this instance, sections 38(1)(b) and 38(1)(2A) of the Act apply insofar as you have requested third party personal data, the disclosure of which would contravene the data protection principles set out in the Act.

Question 3 - In each of the past six financial years, 2019 to date, how many officers from ‘A’ Division have been subject to any form of misconduct procedures?
The formal disciplinary process for Police Officers is governed by The Police Service of Scotland (Conduct) Regulations 2014.
The Police Service of Scotland (Conduct) Regulations 2014 Scottish Government Guidance Document provides further information on the Conduct process and conduct cases are categorised in line with our Standards of Professional Behaviour.
Conduct cases may contain multiple allegations but are limited to one subject officer per case. 
Subject officers are counted once per conduct case, however the same officer may be subject to multiple cases and therefore may appear more than once. 
Each case may involve multiple allegations.
It is interpreted that your request for information regarding “misconduct procedures” refers to Police officers subject to a Regulation 10 Preliminary Assessment under The Police Service of Scotland (Conduct) Regulations 2014. 
Data has been provided below which details the number of Police officers from North East Division subject to a Regulation 10 preliminary assessment between 01/04/2019 – 31/03/2025 inclusive, broken by financial year. 


Table: Police officers from North East Division subject to a Regulation 10 preliminary assessment, by financial year 1
	Category
	2019/20
	2020/21
	2021/22
	2022/23
	2023/24
	2024/25

	Number of subject officers linked to a preliminary misconduct assessment
	26
	39
	33
	29
	37
	21


1. Data is based on the preliminary assessment date. 

Question 4 - In relation to question 3, how many of those officers worked as a 
1. Detective Constable?
1. Special Constable?
Data has been provided below which details the number of Police officers holding the rank of Detective Constable and Special Constable from North East Division who were subject to a Regulation 10 preliminary assessment between 01/04/2019 – 31/03/2025 inclusive, broken by rank type and financial year. 
Please note that the specific type of rank outlined in your request do correspond to the full ranking structure across North East Division, therefore will vary from the figures provided in our response to question 3 above. 
Table: Police officers from North East Division subject to a Regulation 10 preliminary assessment (selected rank types), by financial year 1
	Rank Type
	2019/20
	2020/21
	2021/22
	2022/23
	2023/24
	2024/25

	Detective Constable
	1
	3
	2
	3
	2
	1

	Special Constable
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0


1. Data is based on the preliminary assessment date. 



Question 5 - In relation to question 3, how many of those officers came to the attention of the Professional Standards Department for Data Protection Breaches?
Firstly, I must advise, this has been interpreted to be a continuation of questions 3 and 4 above. 
Data has been provided below which details the number of Police officers holding the rank of Detective Constable and Special Constable from North East Division who were subject to a Regulation 10 preliminary assessment between 01/04/2019 – 31/03/2025 inclusive, where the linked allegation(s) include at least one involving a Data Protection circumstance, broken by financial year. 
Table: Police officers from North East Division subject to a Regulation 10 preliminary assessment and where an allegation involves a Data Protection circumstance, by financial year 1
	Category
	2019/20
	2020/21
	2021/22
	2022/23
	2023/24
	2024/25

	Number of subject officers linked to a preliminary misconduct assessment
	0
	3
	2
	1
	4
	0


1. Data is based on the preliminary assessment date. 

Question 6 - In relation to question 5, how many of those officers worked as a 
1. Detective Constable?
1. Special Constable?
The information sought is not held by Police Scotland and section 17 of the Act applies.
By way of explanation, in reference to our response to question 5 above, none of those subject officers were of the rank type of Detective Constable or Special Constable at the time of the Regulation 10 preliminary assessment.

If you require any further assistance, please contact us quoting the reference above.
You can request a review of this response within the next 40 working days by email or by letter (Information Management - FOI, Police Scotland, Clyde Gateway, 2 French Street, Dalmarnock, G40 4EH).  Requests must include the reason for your dissatisfaction.
If you remain dissatisfied following our review response, you can appeal to the Office of the Scottish Information Commissioner (OSIC) within 6 months - online, by email or by letter (OSIC, Kinburn Castle, Doubledykes Road, St Andrews, KY16 9DS).
Following an OSIC appeal, you can appeal to the Court of Session on a point of law only. 
This response will be added to our Disclosure Log in seven days' time.
Every effort has been taken to ensure our response is as accessible as possible. If you require this response to be provided in an alternative format, please let us know.


OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL
scotland.police.uk	[image: 36pt_twitter_icon]@PoliceScotland	 [image: 12pt_faceboo] PoliceScotland
OFFICIAL
image1.png
\.\)!zf.f
AR

POLICE
SCOTLAND

Keeping people safe

POILEAS ALBA




image2.jpeg




image3.jpeg




